

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DUPAGE COUNTY
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

SONYA JACKSON, JASON GOLDSTEIN,
and TAMMY HUTTEMEYER, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FANDANGO MEDIA, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 2023LA000631

Hon. Timothy J. McJoynt

Candice Adams
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 24785734
2023LA000631
FILEDATE: 10/13/2023 4:13 PM
Date Submitted: 10/13/2023 4:13 PM
Date Accepted: 10/16/2023 2:25 PM
KB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: October 13, 2023

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC**

Attorney No. 285105
Carl V. Malmstrom
111 W. Jackson Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60604
Tel: (312) 984-0000
Fax: (212) 686-0114
E-mail: malmstrom@whafh.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Yitzchak Kopel*
Max S. Roberts (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1330 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (646) 837-7150
Fax: (212) 989-9163
E-mail: ykopel@bursor.com
mroberts@bursor.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Christopher R. Reilly*
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 330-5512
Fax: (305) 679-9006
E-mail: creilly@bursor.com

**Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	4
I. Class Definition	4
II. Monetary And Prospective Relief.....	4
III. Release	5
IV. Notice And Administration Expenses.....	5
V. Service Awards And Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses.....	5
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Legal Standard	7
II. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief.....	7
III. Defendant’s Ability To Pay	10
IV. Continued Litigation Is Likely To Be Complex, Lengthy, And Expensive	10
V. There Has Been No Opposition To The Settlement	10
VI. The Settlement Was The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between The Parties After A Significant Exchange Of Information	11
VII. The Settlement Agreement Has Support Of Experienced Class Counsel.....	12
VIII. The Parties Exchanged Information Sufficient To Assess The Adequacy Of The Settlement	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 6, 7

City of Chicago v. Korshak,
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990) passim

GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton,
236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992) 6, 12

Golden v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
2023 WL 5434378 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2023) 2, 9

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 8

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
2014 WL 2758598 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2014) 8

In re Netflix Privacy Litig.,
2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) 8

In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2019 WL 12966638 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2019) 8, 9

Lamb v. Forbes Media LLC,
2023 WL 6318033 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023) 2, 9

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 8

Quick v. Shell Oil Co.,
404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010) 6

Salazar v. National Basketball Association,
2023 WL 5016968 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2023) 2, 9

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 9

Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
2016 IL App (2d) 150236 11

Young v. City of Chicago,
2013 WL 9947387 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2013)..... 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(2)(A)..... 9

735 ILCS 5/2-801 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS* (4th ed. 2002)..... 6
